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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Eric Racine 
IRCM 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I enjoyed reading this review on an important topic but unfortunately, 
there are important methodological and writing issues to address 
preventing publication.  
 
Minor issues:  
• Specify the object of the RTCs (Line 10, Page 1)  
• Specify the decline of what (Line 22, Page 1)  
• Explain the value of qualitative research in RTCs (Line 52, Page 1)  
• Spell out acronyms (Line 15, Page 2)  
• Explain choice of start date (Line 21, Page 2)  
• Change woman for women (Table 1, Page 6)  
• Specify the mean (Table 1, last study, Page 7)  
• Some minor grammatical issues throughout: “built up from across 
the papers”, Line 3-4, Page 8; “present in authors’ descriptive 
accounts, Line 25, page 10)  
 
Major issues  
• Some of the review of the literature is already happening in the 
intro (lines 27-37, Page 1)  
• Table 1: Is the terminology used reflecting the diversity of 
discourse in the studies themselves (there is a lack of 
standardization in the language used to describe the studies, Pages 
6-7 )  
• The structure for data extraction is opaque (what is captured/not 
captured in the studies based on the core themes)  
• The authors are reinterpreting the data (?) (Line 10, page 10) but 
what is the basis for their interpretation and their use of the original 
data? The authors “propose” (Line 28, page 10) but where does this 
come from? Generally speaking the grounds for the re-analysis of 
the data are very hard to follow and unconvincing. A more 
descriptive review would have given greater confidence that a 
thorough review of the complete findings (not only those that match 
the authors’ framework) had been undertaken  
• The interpretation of the authors seem speculative and loosely 
connected to the original studies (Lines 19-30, Page 11)  
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• The discussion anchored in “normality” is unconvincing (pages 15-
17) and difficult to follow and to connect to the original studies  
• No genuine conclusion is provided  

 

REVIEWER Amy Aara 
University of Alabama at Birmingham 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Mathers and colleagues report a review of qualitative research in PD 
patients undergoing DBS and discuss one paper that explored 
qualitative outcomes among 9 spouses of PD patients. This is an 
interesting and unique perspective and might provide useful 
information to discuss with patients regarding expectations. There 
are several major points that should be addressed.  
1) Define the 7-step approach for meta-ethnography and better 
define meta-ethnography. This is the chief method of analysis, and 
is not well described.  
2) Limitations should be discussed further in the discussion. In 
particular, only 5 groups of patients were reported, and 2 of those 
papers were described by the authors as being of low quality 
methodology.  
3) The choice for inclusion of papers seems very subjective. It is 
possible that a better definition of meta-ethnography (point 1) could 
clarify this.  
4) Reference numbers of each of the discussed papers should be 
included in the Table 1 and Table 2 for ease of comparison to text.  
5) There should be more information about the patients and spouses 
included in the study. Although this analysis provided useful 
information, my personal clinical experience and most published 
quantitative outcomes are different from this report. Because the 
reader doesn’t have much information about the patients reported 
here, it is impossible to draw conclusions about the generalizability 
of this to the larger DBS population from such a small sample for 
which we don’t know any clinical/motor/quantitative outcomes. 

 

REVIEWER Prof Keyoumars Ashkan 
Department of Neurosurgery, King's College Hospital, Lonodn 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper which addresses an important topic 
which could contribute to improve the patient experience in DBS for 
Parkinson’s disease.  
I have listed some points that would enhance the paper.  
 
1. The write-up can be improved, especially the introduction and 
discussion, with a renewed focus on the major points of interest.  
a. Introduction: the first paragraph and a half of the introduction 
restates what is known already. There is only one statement in the 
introduction about why the study has been done “… to further 
illuminate what it is like to live with PD post-DBS”. Can this be 
expanded? Many of the statements need to be more concise and 
specific. For example, in the introduction “thereby contributing to 
ongoing debates around the impacts of this procedure” – what 
debates? What impacts? What is the benefit of synthesizing 
qualitative research in this field? How does it contribute to patient 
care?  
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b. Discussion: this contains several vague and unsupported 
statements. For example, “This type of qualitative synthesis (meta-
ethnography) is able to provide interpretation that goes beyond the 
components of the individual studies”. How? Why? Several themes 
have been identified. Which of these are common to chronic illness? 
Which are unique to DBS/PD? I am not sure that the conclusions are 
entirely supported by the results. Do the results really suggest the 
need for further reflection on the use of DBS earlier in disease 
progression? There is an emerging literature on expectations and 
non-motor symptoms in Parkinson’s disease/DBS which may be 
relevant.  
 
2. Some more detail of the methodology would be helpful as most 
readers would be unfamiliar, rather than just stating for example, 
that meta-ethnography is an effective tool for synthesising qualitative 
research. A diagram may help.  
 
3. There is only one paper that refers to spouses’ experiences. How 
does the methodology therefore apply to spouses’ experiences? In 
Results it is stated that only one paper has an explicit focus on life 
prior to late stage PD but this paper will not be described in detail – 
what is the relevance of this statement to the synthesis, as this 
paper is included in the synthesis (as one of the 7 papers).  
 
4. English could be improved – for example, page 11 ‘Post the initial 
euphoria..’. 

 

REVIEWER Katarina Hamberg, Professor. 
Umea University, Department of Public Health and Clinical Medicine, 
Division of Family Medicine.  
Sweden 
 
I am the second author of one the papers included in the meta-
syntesis (Ref 28) 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Patients’ and spouses experiences of deep brain stimulation for 
Parkinson’s disease: A qualitative systematic review and synthesis.  
 
Comments to the editor and authors  
 
This manuscript reports on a systematic review and meta-synthesis 
of seven original papers including qualitative interviews with in total 
9 spouses and 116 patients who are treated with DBS for 
Parkinson’s disease. The qualitative meta-synthesis was conducted 
by way of meta-ethnography. The topic is important since DBS is 
now a rather common treatment in patients with advanced DBS. 
Estimations show that about 80.000 patients with Parkinson’s 
disease have undergone neurosurgery and received treatment with 
DBS. Since most evaluations of effects and side effects of DBS are 
conducted by way of questionnaires and objective measurement 
scales, a focus on qualitative evaluations is timely – maybe even a 
bit ahead of time since so few studies were found in the search. Still, 
the fact that so few studies were identified is an important result in 
itself.  
 
The few studies identified is an important result but also a difficulty 
when conducting a meta-synthesis. With this reservation in mind, the 
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study seems methodologically sound and is interesting to read. 
However, the manuscript needs some rewriting. I have some 
comments about unclearness in the analysis and some other 
suggestions for improvements. My comments, recommendations 
and suggestions are as follows:  
 
Introduction.  
The two last sentences in the second paragraph on page 3 are hard 
for me to understand. (Line 30-36) Are some words missing? In what 
way are the factors mentioned related to outcome of DBS?  
 
On Method.  
In selection criteria you searched for papers published between 
1946 and Febr 2015. Why 1946? DBS is a new treatment!  
 
Which search words were used? Out of 6361 identified records 6345 
were excluded. How come so many articles were selected in the 
search – I want to know which search words that were used, but 
also know more about the selection process that seemed to be done 
by one of the authors.  
 
I think the papers rated as ‘low quality’ should be pointed out in the 
method section – now they are only mentioned by reference number 
in the discussion and as a reader I wanted this information before 
coming to results.  
 
Three of the seven papers in the synthesis are from the same 
Danish study (Haahr x 3) involving repeated interviews with in total 
11 patients and 9 spouses. This is not commented or reflected on in 
the manuscript although it means that one single research group, 
investigating what they themselves describe as culturally uniform 
patients, are given very much impact. This ‘imbalance’ and potential 
consequences for how to understand the review needs to be 
highlighted and considered in the discussion on study limitations.  
 
In table 1 the descriptions in the column Participants are a bit 
unclear. Haahr 2010 and 2011 include the same patients and Haahr 
2013 includes their spouses and that could be explained in a 
footnote for example.  
 
Results  
Overall, the results are recognisable and seem to be in line with the 
results from the seven studies (I’ve read them).  
 
I have some difficulties, though, to grasp what the authors mean by 
the theme “transitions”. They on the one hand talk about transitions 
as something the patients (and spouses) have to undergo and cope 
with (see for example on page 11, line 36-37, under the headline 
Transitions “…for many there is a need to undergo wide ranging 
transitions in order to adjust to post DBS life.”). On the other hand, 
after the first quotation on page 12, line 15-16 “This is also a time of 
testing the new boundaries and limits …” and later “This also 
appears to be a time when patients and spouses have not regained 
control over the management of the disease… “ (Page 13 second 
last sentence, line 51..). Or “Patients may wish for further 
improvements during transitions via refinements on stimulation 
parameters…” (page 15 after first quote, line 13-14). When reading 
this a get confused about what the authors mean by transitions. Are 
transitions necessary during a restricted time period after DBS? Is 
transition something patients/spouses face or have to undergo and 
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cope with? Is transition a term for a time period? Is there a relation 
between transitions and time? Is there a time when the need for 
transitions is over? I recommend some rewriting to make the text 
more clear.  
 
Discussion  
The discussion on method is short and it is important with a more 
extensive discussion on study limitations. In addition to what I said in 
comments on method above (three studies among the seven are 
from the same project), it might seem as a contradiction in terms to 
do a meta-synthesis on spouses’ experiences when only ONE study 
including spouses is found. But here the spouses can be seen as 
informants on the effect of DBS and therefore they can be important 
to include – but some comments would be clarifying. A very 
important conclusion to make is that research on the spouses’ 
experiences and insights are highly needed.  
 
The fact that so few studies (seven in total) were identified is an 
important result in itself and should be highlighted in discussion. 
More research in different countries and contexts is important to 
improve our knowledge. Few studies are also problematic in that the 
outcome of the meta-synthesis is less reliable. Especially so since 3 
of the 7 studies were from one project – because even if this project 
was of high quality this cannot balance that research from other 
countries and contexts are needed. Reasonably, when more 
research can be included in a meta synthesis the outcome will 
change – maybe become more varied and also more specific (The 
concepts of ‘normality’, feeling ‘normal’ and ‘normalisation’ are very 
broad and complex concepts with a multitude of meanings).  
 
There is no conclusion in the manuscript but in the abstract. I 
suggest the authors to be more outspoken in the conclusion. Very 
few studies were identified and this illustrates the need for more 
qualitative studies focussing on the patients’ and spouses’ 
experiences and perspectives. Say more clearly that longer follow 
up times are needed for assessments of outcome of DBS (instead of 
the wage formulation: “… the time points at which outcomes are 
assessed”). 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER: 1  

 

“Specify the object of the RTCs (Line 10, Page 1)”  

 

Response: We have added the text ‘of DBS’ to this sentence.  

 

 

“Specify the decline of what (Line 22, Page 1)”  

 

Response: We have added the text ‘in QoL’ to this sentence.  

 

 

“Explain the value of qualitative research in RTCs (Line 52, Page 1)”  

 

Response: We have added to this sentence referring to the use of qualitative research to understand 

and contextualise RCT findings. We also referenced the MRC Qualitative Research in Trials (QUART) 
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review in our original manuscript in order to point readers to this resource. However, we feel that it is 

beyond the scope of the introduction to this paper to give a broader overview in response to this 

comment.  

 

 

“Spell out acronyms (Line 15, Page 2)”  

 

Response: We have provided the full text versions for these acronyms.  

 

 

“Explain choice of start date (Line 21, Page 2)”  

 

Response: Our original search covered the broader topic of patients’ and spouses’ experience of 

living with PD as part of a more expansive review. The searches therefore went back to inception for 

each database (e.g. 1946 is the date of inception for the MEDLINE (Ovid) database). Having no date 

limit was considered appropriate for this initial broader review. Our research group decided that a 

focus on DBS was required due to continued reports of relative dissatisfaction from some patients and 

family members regarding the outcomes of the surgery. We wished to explore whether this was 

reflected in the qualitative literature. For this particular project relevant papers were then highlighted 

during the screening process. We have amended our methods section to provide details of this.  

 

 

“Change woman for women (Table 1, Page 6)”  

 

Response: We have amended this typographical error in table 1.  

 

 

“Specify the mean (Table 1, last study, Page 7)”  

 

Response: We were not quite sure which mean the reviewer is referring to. However, we did spot 

some additional spaces that had crept into Table 1 during final formatting which may have made 

reading of some of the values (including means) difficult. We have now corrected these typographical 

errors and hope that this addresses this comment.  

 

 

“Some minor grammatical issues throughout: “built up from across the papers”, Line 3-4, Page 8; 

“present in authors’ descriptive accounts”, Line 25, page 10)”  

 

Response: We have edited these specific examples and checked the remainder of the paper for 

grammatical issues.  

 

 

“Some of the review of the literature is already happening in the intro (lines 27-37, Page 1)”  

 

Response: The specific literature cited by the reviewer is quantitative research that we have 

referenced in order to introduce the rationale for this particular qualitative synthesis. As such, we are 

not reviewing the qualitative literature in the introduction and do not entirely understand the basis of 

this comment.  

 

 

“Table 1: Is the terminology used reflecting the diversity of discourse in the studies themselves (there 

is a lack of standardization in the language used to describe the studies, Pages 6-7)”  
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Response: The terminology is indeed reflecting the diversity of descriptions given in the studies. We 

have added a footnote to the table to make this clearer to the reader.  

 

 

“The structure for data extraction is opaque (what is captured/not captured in the studies based on the 

core themes)”  

 

Response: We have provided detail of the exact data extracted from each of the included studies in 

the methods section of our revised manuscript.  

 

 

“The authors are reinterpreting the data (?) (Line 10, page 10) but what is the basis for their 

interpretation and their use of the original data? The authors “propose” (Line 28, page 10) but where 

does this come from? Generally speaking the grounds for the re-analysis of the data are very hard to 

follow and unconvincing. A more descriptive review would have given greater confidence that a 

thorough review of the complete findings (not only those that match the authors’ framework) had been 

undertaken”  

 

Response: We don’t quite understand the basis of this comment. The meta-ethnographic and 

qualitative synthesis process is explicitly interpretive and consequent to our analysis of the primary 

studies. We have made links to the underlying data within the paper, for example, in table 2 we show 

how our cross-cutting concepts map across the studies, and also in providing exemplar quotes. We 

have also added additional detail to our description of meta-ethnography clarifying the interpretive, 

rather than aggregative nature of this type of synthesis methodology. We do not believe that a 

descriptive aggregative synthesis is an appropriate approach here, hence the methodology detailed.  

 

 

“The interpretation of the authors seem speculative and loosely connected to the original studies 

(Lines 19-30, Page 11)”  

 

Response: Please see our response to the previous comment.  

 

 

“The discussion anchored in “normality” is unconvincing (pages 15-17) and difficult to follow and to 

connect to the original studies”  

 

Response: We have provided further clarification of our use of normality in the discussion, and in 

particular have referenced other work that has used this concept in an explanatory fashion. We hope 

that our revisions satisfy this point.  

 

 

“No genuine conclusion is provided”  

 

Response: We have added an explicit conclusions section at the end of our discussion.  

 

 

   

REVIEWER: 2  

 

“Mathers and colleagues report a review of qualitative research in PD patients undergoing DBS and 

discuss one paper that explored qualitative outcomes among 9 spouses of PD patients. This is an 
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interesting and unique perspective and might provide useful information to discuss with patients 

regarding expectations.”  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for her kind comments.  

 

 

“1) Define the 7-step approach for meta-ethnography and better define meta-ethnography. This is the 

chief method of analysis, and is not well described.”  

 

Response: We have defined the seven-step approach in our revised manuscript.  

 

 

“2) Limitations should be discussed further in the discussion. In particular, only 5 groups of patients 

were reported, and 2 of those papers were described by the authors as being of low quality 

methodology.”  

 

Response: We have added to our discussion of limitations and specifically addressed this point.  

 

 

“3) The choice for inclusion of papers seems very subjective. It is possible that a better definition of 

meta-ethnography (point 1) could clarify this.”  

 

Response: We have objectively applied our selection criteria as described in the paper. The choice for 

inclusion was not subjective. We have provided further discussion of meta-ethnography and 

specifically the reasoning behind the inclusion of all papers regardless of the quality of methodological 

reporting i.e. because of their conceptual richness and contribution to the overall synthesis.  

 

 

“4) Reference numbers of each of the discussed papers should be included in the Table 1 and Table 

2 for ease of comparison to text.”  

 

Response: We have added references to the papers in Table 1 and 2.  

 

 

“5) There should be more information about the patients and spouses included in the study. Although 

this analysis provided useful information, my personal clinical experience and most published 

quantitative outcomes are different from this report. Because the reader doesn’t have much 

information about the patients reported here, it is impossible to draw conclusions about the 

generalizability of this to the larger DBS population from such a small sample for which we don’t know 

any clinical/motor/quantitative outcomes.”  

 

Response: As detailed in our introduction, the aggregate findings from RCTs of DBS (both individual 

RCTs and meta-analysis) do suggest that overall DBS is an effective treatment, but this masks a 

complex picture featuring variation in reported outcomes soon after surgery and some outcome 

domains that are non-significant or that favour controls. The justification for reviews of this type of 

research is that they can provide insights into patient experience and explanations of this that might 

not always be apparent in large scale quantitative research. With respect to clinical experience, we 

are unable to comment on the reviewer’s perspective, but have referenced similar observations in the 

literature which stem from clinical experience, including the quote in our discussion section.  
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REVIEWER: 3  

 

“This is an interesting paper which addresses an important topic which could contribute to improve the 

patient experience in DBS for Parkinson’s disease.”  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for his kind comments.  

 

 

“1. The write-up can be improved, especially the introduction and discussion, with a renewed focus on 

the major points of interest.  

a. Introduction: the first paragraph and a half of the introduction restates what is known already. There 

is only one statement in the introduction about why the study has been done “… to further illuminate 

what it is like to live with PD post-DBS”. Can this be expanded? Many of the statements need to be 

more concise and specific. For example, in the introduction “thereby contributing to ongoing debates 

around the impacts of this procedure” – what debates? What impacts? What is the benefit of 

synthesizing qualitative research in this field? How does it contribute to patient care?”  

 

Response: We believe that the opening paragraphs contain important background literature that helps 

develop the rationale for our review and also will help orientate a non-specialist reader who is 

unfamiliar with this literature, and who is likely to access the BMJ Open. We have edited the 

discussion to respond to the other points made by the reviewer.  

 

 

“b. Discussion: this contains several vague and unsupported statements. For example, “This type of 

qualitative synthesis (meta-ethnography) is able to provide interpretation that goes beyond the 

components of the individual studies”. How? Why? Several themes have been identified. Which of 

these are common to chronic illness? Which are unique to DBS/PD? I am not sure that the 

conclusions are entirely supported by the results. Do the results really suggest the need for further 

reflection on the use of DBS earlier in disease progression? There is an emerging literature on 

expectations and non-motor symptoms in Parkinson’s disease/DBS which may be relevant.”  

 

Response: We have edited our discussion on methodology and limitations and also provided 

reference to similar observations and use of the concept of normality in other disease areas. We do 

still believe that our findings infer a need to reflect on the use of DBS in earlier disease progression. 

There is already debate around this issue, which we reference. Our point is that if our review findings 

stand in DBS for earlier disease that the surgery may provide a particularly disruptive experience for 

patients and their spouses at a time when, unlike the patients participating in the studies reported 

here, they have a sense of control over their disease and have managed to adapt to its impacts. We 

have not had opportunity to review the emerging literature that is indicated by the reviewer and feel 

that this is perhaps beyond the scope of this particular paper.  

 

 

“2. Some more detail of the methodology would be helpful as most readers would be unfamiliar, rather 

than just stating for example, that meta-ethnography is an effective tool for synthesising qualitative 

research. A diagram may help.”  

 

Response: As per our previous response we have provided further details of the methodology in our 

revised manuscript.  

 

 

“3. There is only one paper that refers to spouses’ experiences. How does the methodology therefore 

apply to spouses’ experiences?”  
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Response: Upon reflection we have decided to remove reference to spouses’ experiences from the 

title of the paper. As noted by Reviewer 4 spouses’ perspectives can help to illuminate the disease 

experience of patients, and for that reason we included papers focused specifically on spouses. 

However, as noted by two of the reviewers there is only one such paper. We have therefore explained 

this in our methods section, edited the use of patients and spouses in the paper, and make reference 

to the lack of research with spouses in the discussion as suggested by Reviewer 4.  

 

 

“In Results it is stated that only one paper has an explicit focus on life prior to late stage PD but this 

paper will not be described in detail – what is the relevance of this statement to the synthesis, as this 

paper is included in the synthesis (as one of the 7 papers).”  

 

Response: We have edited this description to make it clearer.  

 

 

“4. English could be improved – for example, page 11 ‘Post the initial euphoria..’.”  

 

Response: We have edited this sentence in our revised manuscript.  

 

 

   

REVIEWER: 4  

 

“This manuscript reports on a systematic review and meta-synthesis of seven original papers 

including qualitative interviews with in total 9 spouses and 116 patients who are treated with DBS for 

Parkinson’s disease. The qualitative meta-synthesis was conducted by way of meta-ethnography. The 

topic is important since DBS is now a rather common treatment in patients with advanced DBS. 

Estimations show that about 80.000 patients with Parkinson’s disease have undergone neurosurgery 

and received treatment with DBS. Since most evaluations of effects and side effects of DBS are 

conducted by way of questionnaires and objective measurement scales, a focus on qualitative 

evaluations is timely – maybe even a bit ahead of time since so few studies were found in the search. 

Still, the fact that so few studies were identified is an important result in itself.”  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for her kind comments and noting that this is a timely study.  

 

 

“Introduction.  

The two last sentences in the second paragraph on page 3 are hard for me to understand. (Line 30-

36) Are some words missing? In what way are the factors mentioned related to outcome of DBS?”  

 

Response: We have reviewed these sentences and edited slightly in order to make them easier to 

understand.  

 

 

“On Method.  

In selection criteria you searched for papers published between 1946 and Febr 2015. Why 1946? 

DBS is a new treatment!  

 

Which search words were used? Out of 6361 identified records 6345 were excluded. How come so 

many articles were selected in the search – I want to know which search words that were used, but 

also know more about the selection process that seemed to be done by one of the authors.”  
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Response: Please see our response to Reviewer 1.  

 

 

“I think the papers rated as ‘low quality’ should be pointed out in the method section – now they are 

only mentioned by reference number in the discussion and as a reader I wanted this information 

before coming to results.”  

 

Response: We have now referenced these papers in the methods section.  

 

 

“Three of the seven papers in the synthesis are from the same Danish study (Haahr x 3) involving 

repeated interviews with in total 11 patients and 9 spouses. This is not commented or reflected on in 

the manuscript although it means that one single research group, investigating what they themselves 

describe as culturally uniform patients, are given very much impact. This ‘imbalance’ and potential 

consequences for how to understand the review needs to be highlighted and considered in the 

discussion on study limitations.”  

 

Response: The discussion now contains more reflection on study limitations and on this particular 

issue.  

 

“In table 1 the descriptions in the column Participants are a bit unclear. Haahr 2010 and 2011 include 

the same patients and Haahr 2013 includes their spouses and that could be explained in a footnote 

for example.”  

 

Response: We have added a footnote in Table 1 to make this clearer to readers.  

 

 

“Results  

Overall, the results are recognisable and seem to be in line with the results from the seven studies 

(I’ve read them).”  

 

Response: We are delighted that one of the authors of an included study recognises the core features 

of our synthesis.  

 

 

“I have some difficulties, though, to grasp what the authors mean by the theme “transitions”. They on 

the one hand talk about transitions as something the patients (and spouses) have to undergo and 

cope with (see for example on page 11, line 36-37, under the headline Transitions “…for many there 

is a need to undergo wide ranging transitions in order to adjust to post DBS life.”). On the other hand, 

after the first quotation on page 12, line 15-16 “This is also a time of testing the new boundaries and 

limits …” and later “This also appears to be a time when patients and spouses have not regained 

control over the management of the disease… “ (Page 13 second last sentence, line 51..). Or 

“Patients may wish for further improvements during transitions via refinements on stimulation 

parameters…” (page 15 after first quote, line 13-14). When reading this a get confused about what 

the authors mean by transitions. Are transitions necessary during a restricted time period after DBS? 

Is transition something patients/spouses face or have to undergo and cope with? Is transition a term 

for a time period? Is there a relation between transitions and time? Is there a time when the need for 

transitions is over? I recommend some rewriting to make the text more clear.”  

 

Response: We have reread the section on transitions in detail as a result of this comment. However, 

having reflected upon this section we believe that the message conveyed by the concept of transitions 
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is clear and note that none of the other reviewers have highlighted this as an issue in the reporting of 

the findings. We would therefore prefer to leave this section as it stands, but of course would be 

happy to take editorial advice on this matter.  

 

 

“Discussion  

The discussion on method is short and it is important with a more extensive discussion on study 

limitations. In addition to what I said in comments on method above (three studies among the seven 

are from the same project), it might seem as a contradiction in terms to do a meta-synthesis on 

spouses’ experiences when only ONE study including spouses is found. But here the spouses can be 

seen as informants on the effect of DBS and therefore they can be important to include – but some 

comments would be clarifying. A very important conclusion to make is that research on the spouses’ 

experiences and insights are highly needed.”  

 

Response: We have expanded our discussion on methods and study limitations. We have also 

reflected the reviewer’s very useful observation on the limited amount of research including spouses 

in our discussion and in the changes detailed above in response to Reviewer 3’s comments.  

 

 

“The fact that so few studies (seven in total) were identified is an important result in itself and should 

be highlighted in discussion. More research in different countries and contexts is important to improve 

our knowledge. Few studies are also problematic in that the outcome of the meta-synthesis is less 

reliable. Especially so since 3 of the 7 studies were from one project – because even if this project 

was of high quality this cannot balance that research from other countries and contexts are needed. 

Reasonably, when more research can be included in a meta synthesis the outcome will change – 

maybe become more varied and also more specific (The concepts of ‘normality’, feeling ‘normal’ and 

‘normalisation’ are very broad and complex concepts with a multitude of meanings).”  

 

Response: Again we thank the reviewer for these very constructive observations. We have amended 

the discussion to provide further reflection on the low volume of existing studies and the contribution 

of one dataset to three of the papers. We also acknowledge that the concepts of normality and 

normalisation are complex in our revised discussion. We have provided some details relating to this, 

such as reference to Sanderson’s work on ‘shifting normalities’ in rheumatoid arthritis, but have 

stopped short of undertaking a detailed review of these concepts. We believe this would require 

extensive treatment of the sociological and theoretical basis of the concepts and subtle distinctions 

between them, and believe that this is beyond the immediate scope of our paper. We do not feel that 

the core messages and implications of our synthesis are compromised in the absence of this.  

 

 

“There is no conclusion in the manuscript but in the abstract. I suggest the authors to be more 

outspoken in the conclusion. Very few studies were identified and this illustrates the need for more 

qualitative studies focussing on the patients’ and spouses’ experiences and perspectives. Say more 

clearly that longer follow up times are needed for assessments of outcome of DBS (instead of the 

wage formulation: “… the time points at which outcomes are assessed”).”  

 

Response: We have now added an explicit conclusion section at the end of our discussion and have 

tried to be more assertive in our recommendations. We have amended the conclusions section of the 

abstract. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Keyoumars Ashkan 
King's College Hospital, London 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have now addressed my original points. 

 

REVIEWER Katarina Hamberg, Professor. 
Public Health and Clinical Medicine, Family Medicine  
Umeå University  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper has improved a lot!  
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